
SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND 
DERIVED FROM 0-PHENYLENEDIAMINE AND 

4-NITROBENZALDEHYDE AND ITS COMPLEXES 

SITI ROHAYU BINTIAB. MALIK 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY 
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MAY 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First I thank my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr. Hadariah Bahron, for her continued support 

in this thesis. She was always there to listen and to give advice. She taught me how to 

express my idea and how to interpret the data that I obtained. She showed me different 

ways to approach a research problem and the need to be persistent to accomplish any 

goal. Most importantly, she taught me how to work hard. Without her encouragement I 

could not have finished this thesis. 

I would like to thank Pn. Siti Noriah for teaching me how to do the molar conductivity 

studies and I wish to express sincere thanks to Encik Adnan, Encik Khairul and En 

Kadim for their help in the laboratory. 

Last but not least, I thank my parents, Ab. Malik Bin Ghani and 

for giving me life in the first place, for educating me until I achieve this education level, 

for unconditional support and encouragement to pursue my interests. 

Siti Rohayu Binti Ab. Malik 

in 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 
ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

iii 
iv 
vi 
vii 
viii 
ix 
x 

CHAPTER 

INTRODUCTION 
1.1 

1.2 
1.3 

Background 
1.1.1 Schiffbase 
1.1.2 Transition metal of copper 
1.1.3 Antioxidant 
Significance of study 
Objectives of study 

1 
1 
3 
4 
5 
5 

LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 
2.2 

Metho d of Synthesis of Schiff Base 
Characterization Methods 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.2.5 
2.2.6 

Magnetic Susceptibility 
Infrared Spectroscopy 
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy (NMR) 
Melting Point 
Elemental Analysis 
Molar conductivity 

6 
8 
8 
10 
12 
13 
14 
17 

1 

2 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND 
DERIVED FROM 0-PHENYLENEDIAMINE AND 4-NITROBENZALDEHYDE 

AND ITS METAL COMPLEXES 

The Schiff base ligand was prepared by a condensation reaction of o-phenylenediamine 
with 4-nitrobenzaldehyde. Metal complexes of a Schiff base were derived from 
condensation of o-phenylenediamine and 4-nitrobenzaldehyde in the presence of metal 
salt namely Ni(II) acetate tetrahydrate, Mn(II) nitrate tetrahydrate, Co(II) acetate, as well 
as Cu(II) chloride. The ligand and its metal complexes are reported and characterized 
based on elemental analysis, IR spectroscopy and molar conductance. All the metal 
complexes were non-electrolyte. 

ix 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1 Background 

1.1 Schiff bases 

Schiff base (or azomethine) is any compound that contains carbon-nitrogen double 

bonds with the nitrogen atom connected to an aryl or alkyl group. Schiff bases are 

generally bidentate or tridentate ligands capable of forming very stable complexes 

with transition metals (Bukhari et al., 2005). 

Schiff bases are typically formed by the condensation of a primary amine and an 

aldehyde and also by primary amine and ketone. The resultant functional group is 

R R C=N-R and is called an imine that binds metal ions via the N atom lone pair. 

When it is used in combination with one or more donor atoms, it forms polydentate 

chelating ligand. The chemical equation of Schiff base synthesis is shown in Figure 

1.1. 

R'" N^=CR" R' H70 

Schiff base water 

Figure 1.1: Formation of Schiff base 

R'" —NH 2 

ketone / aldehyde primary amine 

1 


