SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND DERIVED FROM *O*-PHENYLENEDIAMINE AND 4-NITROBENZALDEHYDE AND ITS COMPLEXES

SITI ROHAYU BINTI AB. MALIK

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First I thank my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr. Hadariah Bahron, for her continued support in this thesis. She was always there to listen and to give advice. She taught me how to express my idea and how to interpret the data that I obtained. She showed me different ways to approach a research problem and the need to be persistent to accomplish any goal. Most importantly, she taught me how to work hard. Without her encouragement I could not have finished this thesis.

I would like to thank Pn. Siti Noriah for teaching me how to do the molar conductivity studies and I wish to express sincere thanks to Encik Adnan, Encik Khairul and En Kadim for their help in the laboratory.

Last but not least, I thank my parents, Ab. Malik Bin Ghani and for giving me life in the first place, for educating me until I achieve this education level, for unconditional support and encouragement to pursue my interests.

Siti Rohayu Binti Ab. Malik

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	х

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Background	1		
		1.1.1 Schiff base	1		
		1.1.2 Transition metal of copper	3		
		1.1.3 Antioxidant	4		
	1.2	Significance of study			
	1.3	Objectives of study	5		

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Method	of Synthesis of Schiff Base	6
2.2	Characterization Methods		
	2.2.1	Magnetic Susceptibility	8
	2.2.2	Infrared Spectroscopy	10
	2.2.3	Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy (NMR)	12
	2.2.4	Melting Point	13
	2.2.5	Elemental Analysis	14
	2.2.6	Molar conductivity	17

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND DERIVED FROM *O*-PHENYLENEDIAMINE AND 4-NITROBENZALDEHYDE AND ITS METAL COMPLEXES

The Schiff base ligand was prepared by a condensation reaction of *o*-phenylenediamine with 4-nitrobenzaldehyde. Metal complexes of a Schiff base were derived from condensation of *o*-phenylenediamine and 4-nitrobenzaldehyde in the presence of metal salt namely Ni(II) acetate tetrahydrate, Mn(II) nitrate tetrahydrate, Co(II) acetate, as well as Cu(II) chloride. The ligand and its metal complexes are reported and characterized based on elemental analysis, IR spectroscopy and molar conductance. All the metal complexes were non-electrolyte.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Schiff bases

Schiff base (or azomethine) is any compound that contains carbon-nitrogen double bonds with the nitrogen atom connected to an aryl or alkyl group. Schiff bases are generally bidentate or tridentate ligands capable of forming very stable complexes with transition metals (Bukhari *et al.*, 2005).

Schiff bases are typically formed by the condensation of a primary amine and an aldehyde and also by primary amine and ketone. The resultant functional group is R'R''C=N-R''' and is called an imine that binds metal ions via the N atom lone pair. When it is used in combination with one or more donor atoms, it forms polydentate chelating ligand. The chemical equation of Schiff base synthesis is shown in Figure 1.1.



Figure 1.1: Formation of Schiff base